Legistar: 150476

RESOLUTION R 75-15

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF \$10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by \$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.4 to the contract between the Village of Lombard and the RW Dunteman Company regarding the Lombard Meadows – Phase 2 & Circle Avenue project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the "Change Order") to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar amount of the contract by \$12,870.90.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees find as follows:

- A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered into.
- B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.
- C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve the Change Order in its proposed form.
- D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on behalf of the Village.

Resolution No. R 75-15 RW Dunteman Change Order 4 Page 2

Adopted this 15th day of October, 2015.

Ayes: Trustee Whittington, Fugiel, Johnston, Pike and Ware

Nays: None

Absent: Trustee Foltyniewicz

Approved this 15th day of October, 2015.

Keith T. Giagnorio

Village President

ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna

Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME: Circle Ave & Lombard Meadows PH 2	PROJECT NO.:	(ST 14) 02 &03
LOCATION: Circle Ave. & Lombard Meadows PH2	CHANGE ORDER:	4
CONTRACTOR: RW Dunteman Co.	DATE:	10/1/2015
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Extra work approved during cor	struction.	
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS:	(44 45)	[1] \$4,174,808.34
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2])	(#1 - #3)	[2] \$28,209.15
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL)		[3] <u>\$4,203,017.49</u> [4] <u>\$12,870.90</u>
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4])	[5] \$4,215,888.39
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4])	\$41,080.05	
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:	7 Calendar days (pe	er CO#1)
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME:	207 Cal Days	
BUDGET ESTIMATE:	\$5,025,000.00	_
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:	\$4,568,527.50	_
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE:		
10-1-15 Approved By:	Senta	10/16/15
Resident Engineer Date Dire	ector of Firlance	Date
Contractor Date (<\$10K or 25%) Vill	LOD July	ous 10/19/15
Date ()	age Manager 、	Date
Village Engineer Date Approved By: Village Engineer Date	Orac Procide to	10/15/1
Village Engineer Date (1988)	age President	Date
Director of Public Works Date Attest Vill	havon Kua	luna 18/15/12
Director of Public Works Date Vill	age Clerk	Date
Chariet 10/11/15		
Assistant Director of Finance Date		
It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that	it all bonds, permits, insu	rance and

guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Circle Ave & Lombard Meadows PH 2
Change Order #:

- 1	Change Order#:	ı.						
	ltem	Current	Unit	Unit Price	Revised Quantity	Difference	Amount	Description
REP/	REPAIR WATER MAIN LEAK @ 273 CIRCLE.	0	SJ	\$1,453.76	1	1	\$1,453.76	\$1,453.76 07-23-15 Repair water main leak at 273 Circle Ave.
DOW EXC	DOWNTIME TO REMOVE UNIT DUCT DURING EXCAVATION WORK.	0	r _S	\$847.58			\$847.58	\$847.58 06-18-15 Mobilization and downtime to remove existing unit duct anticipated to be in conflict with the proposed underground work @ Lombard Circle & Lilac Way that was not required.
REPI	REPLACE AN EXISTING WATER VALVE THAT WAS LEAKING.	0	rs.	\$2,629.63	-	-	\$2,629.63	\$2,629.63 08-17-15-Replace an existing 8 inch valve on overtime @ Harrison.
EXC	EXCAVATE TO REPAIR A SEWER SERVICE.	0	S.	\$1,794.06			\$1,794.06	\$1,794,06 08-19-15- 741 Lodge Lane -Attempted to repair a sanitary sewer connection that was televised and thought to be defective and when excavated was found to be properly connected.
REP	REPAIR WATER MAIN @ 308 HARRISON	0	rs	\$3,629.89	1	-	\$3,629.89	\$3,629.89 09-01-15-Repair water main @ 308 Harrison on over-time.
ER CR	REINSTALL HH AND CABLE ON LILAC WAY FROM CHASE LANE TO LOMBARD CIRCLE	0	EA	\$2,515.98	-	ţ.	\$2,515.98	\$2,515,98 08-25-15- Reinstall cable and handhold at the NE comer of Lilac Way & Chase Lane.

TOTAL AMOUNT= \$12,870.90